

MACT NO.....
HUKUM SINGH vs. OMVIR SINGH & ANR.
FIR NO.243/2024
PS: JYOTI NAGAR
U/S 283/338 IPC

09.01.2025

Fresh DAR received by way of assignment. It be checked & registered.

Present:- IO/ASI Patil in person.
Sh. Amit Chawla, Ld. counsel for the petitioner with petitioner.
None for the respondents.

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of petitioner.

This Detailed Accident Report (DAR) is treated as petition in view of section 166 of the M.V. Act.

Copy of DAR has been supplied to Ld. counsel for the petitioner.

Petitioner is directed to remain present in person on next date alongwith his original Aadhaar card and PAN card and he shall file photocopies thereof, if not filed.

Further, petitioner is directed to get open his saving bank account near the place of his residence and shall produce the original bank passbooks on next date and shall file photocopies thereof. Further, for the protection of award amount, the Bank Manager of petitioner's bank is directed as under:-

- (i). No Cheque Book and ATM/Debit Card be issued to the claimant/petitioner without permission of the Court. However, in case the ATM/Debit Card and/or Cheque Book have already been issued bank shall cancel the same before the disbursement of the amount.
- (ii). The Bank shall not permit any joint name(s) to be added in the savings bank account or fixed deposit accounts of the claimant.
- (iii). However, money may be released by means of withdrawal slip.

The Bank Manager of petitioner's bank is also directed to make endorsement regarding compliance of aforesaid directions on the passbook.

The soft copy of a video footage of the offending bus which was made by the previous IO after the previous IO reached at the spot of the accident provided by IO has been taken

in the computer system of PA of the court. Let the copy of same be also supplied to the petitioner as well as to the respondents.

Issue notice to respondents to be served through concerned IO, returnable on **12.03.2025**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
09.01.2025